Memorandum

Date: March 4, 2014
Agenda Ttem No. 8(F)(6)
To: Henorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
From: Carlos A. Gimenez_~" %
Mayor i,

Subject: Resolution uthoizing Award of Competitive Contracts, Establishment of a Prequalification
Pool, Access of Other Entity's Contract, Rejection of Bids, Additional Expenditure Authority,
and Use Charter County Surtax Funds

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the award of competitive
contracts, establishment of a pre-qualification pool, access of another entity’s contract, reject bids received,
and authorize additional expenditure authority, with authority to exercise option-to-renew (OTR) periods.
The items are described below and in more detail in the accompanying attachments.

Section 29-124 of the Code requires ali contracts funded by People's Transportation Plan Surtax proceeds,
regardiess of value, to be approved by the Citizen’s Independent Transportation Trust (CITT) and the
Board. This package is placed for Committee review pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code Section 29-
124(f). These recommendations may only be considered by the Board if the CITT has forwarded a
recommendation to the Board prior to the date scheduled for Board consideration or 45 days have elapsed
since the filing with the Clerk of the Board of this contract award recommendation. If the CITT has not
forwarded a recommendation and 45 days have not elapsed since the filing of this award recommendation,
| will request a withdrawal of this item. The contracts in this package are scheduled for the February 2014
CITT meeting.

Section 1 — Competitive Contract Awards
The items included in this section will award competitive contracts to the recommended vendors for the
purchase of goods and services. The total amount requested for these two contract awards is $89,077,000.

ftem 1.1 — System Furniture Services: Awards a contract for the purchase of reconfiguration,
modification, refurbishment, and movement of system furniture for various County departments. The
amount requested for the five-year term is $2,864,000.

tem 1.2 — Hauling and Disposal of Class “B” Biosolids: Awards a contract and establishes a
prequalification pooi (for Group D) to purchase transportation and disposal services for anaerobically
digested Class "B" biosolids and/or mixed grit biosolids by the Water and Sewer Department (WASD).
The amount requested for the five-year term is $42,542,000. If the one, five-year OTR is exercised, the
cumulative value will be $85,084,000.

Item 1.3 — Fire Extinguisher Inspections and Maintenance: Awards a contract for the purchase of
fire extinguisher maintenance services for multiple County departments to include inspecting, recharging
and hydro-testing fire extinguishers to ensure that they operate effectively. The amount requested for
the five-year term is $1,128,000.

Section 2 — Establish Prequalification Pool
The item included in this section establishes a pool of prequalified vendors for future spot market
competitions to purchase goods and services.

ltem 21 — Temporary Debris Staging and Reduction Sites: Approves establishment of a
prequalification poo! for the operation and management of temporary debris staging and reduction sites
for Public Works and Waste Management. The amount requested for the five-year ierm is $75,000,000.
This contract is only accessed in the event of a hurricane or other disaster that requires large scale,
federally-funded emergency debris removal,



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Section 3 - Access Other Entity’s Contract
The item included in this section will allow for the access of another entity's competitively established
contract for the purchase of goods and services.

item 3.1 — Electronic Monitoring Offender Services: Approves access of a competitively established
contract by the State of Washington for the lease of electronic monitoring devices and related services
for the Corrections and Rehabilitation and Juvenile Services depariments. The amount requested for the
34-month term is $3,180,000,

Section 4: Rejection of Bids
The items included in this section will reject all bids tendered in response to competitive solicitations.

iftem 4.1 — Cryogenic Oxygen Pilant Maintenance & Tech Support: Rejects all four bids received
under solicitation 4694-1/23 — Cryogenic Oxygen Plant Maintenance & Tech Support. The fiscal impact
for the five-year contract term would have been $2,500,000.

ltem 4.2 — Uniform Rental Service: Rejects all three bids received under solicitation 8740-0/19 -
Uniform Rental Services, The fiscal impact for the six-year contract term would have been $2,693,000.

Section 5 — Additional Expenditure Authority

The itern included in this section will increase expenditure authority for a contract for the purchase of goods
and services. The additional expenditure authority is for goods and services allowed under the original
terms and conditions of this contract, but for which the funding necessary requires Board authorization. The
total additional spending authority requested is $23,246,000.

ltem 5.1 — Test and Assess Pre-Stressed Concrete Cylinder Pipes: Water and Sewer is requesting
additional expenditure authority of up to $23,246,000 to continue to test and assess the condition of pre-
stressed concrete cylinder pipes throughout the County.

Scope
* The impact of the items is countywide in nature.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source
The allocations and funding scurces, by deparfment, is listed in the attached items.

Track Record/Monitor
There are no known performance/compliance issues with the vendors recommended for award in this
package. Each department's confract manager is reflected in the attached items.

Delegated Authority

If the items in Section 1 through 3 of this package are approved, the County Mayor or County Mayor's
designee will have the authority to exercise, in their discretion, subseguent options-to-renew periods and
extend contracts for purchase of goods and services in accordance with the terms and conditions of each
contract.

Upon approvai of the items 1.2 and 2.1, pools of pre-qualified vendors will be established to participate in
spot market competitions. The County Mayor or the County Mayor's designee will have the authority to
solicit pricing and award contracts up to an aggregate contract amount of the allocation authorized by the
Board. Additionally, the County Mayor or the County Mayor's designee may add qualified vendors to the
pool at any time during the term of the contract, subject to bi-annual ratification by the Board. The County
Mayor or County Mayor's designee will aiso have the authority to exercise, at their discretion, contract
modifications, options-to-renew, and other extensions in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
peol contfracts.

2




Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3
Due Diligence

Due diligence was conducted in accordance with the Internal Services Department's Procurement
Guidelines to determine Contractor responsibility, including verifying corporate status and review of
performance or compliance issues. The lists referenced include convicted vendors, debarred vendors,
delinguent contractors, suspended vendors, and federal exciuded parties. There were no adverse findings
relating to Contractor responsibility. This information is provided pursuant to R-187-12.

Background
Additional background information on each item is attached.

Attachmentis '
IR

r""\
Edward Margue
Deputy Mayor




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: March 4, 2014
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: %Jg SUBJECT: AgendaltemNo. 8(F)(6)

County Attomey

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for commitfees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No commitiee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e,, 2/3’s s
3/5%s , Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(F)(6)
Veto 3-4-14

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACTS IN A TOTAL AMOUNT
UP TO $89,077,000.00, ESTABLISHMENT OF A
PREQUALIFICATION POOL CONTRACT IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $75,000,000.00, ACCESS
OF  ANOTHER  ENTITY’S COMPETITIVELY
ESTABLISHED CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED  $3,180,000.00, REJECTION OF BIDS
TENDERED IN RESPONSE TO SOLICITATIONS,
AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURE
AUTHORITY IN A TOTAL AMOUNT UP TO
$23,246,000.00 FOR VARIOUS CONTRACTS FOR THE
PURCHASE OF GOODS AND SERVICES; AND
AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CHARTER COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION SURTAX FUNDS FOR SUCH
CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the County Mayor recommends to this Board to authorize additional
expenditure authority for the purchase of goods and services,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. This Board authorizes award of competitively established contracts
as set forth in items 1.1, 1.2, and 1.3 of the incorporated memorandum in a total amount
up to $89,077,000.00.

Section 2. This Board authorizes the establishment of a prequalification pool
contract for the purchase of goods and services as set forth in item 2.1 of the inco;“porated
memorandum in a total amount of up to $75,000,000.00 for the purchase of goods and

services.



Agenda Ttem No, 8(F)(6)
Page No. 2

Section 3. This Board authorizes accessing another entity’s competitively
established contract as set forth in item 3.1 of the incorporated memorandum in an
amount up to $3,180,000.00 for the purchase of goods and services.

Section 4. This Board authorizes rejection of bids tendered in response to
solicitations as set forth in items 4.1 and 4.2 of the incorporated memorandum.

Section 5. This Board authorizes additional expenditure authority as set forth
in item 5.1 of the incorporated memorandum in an amount up to $23,246,000.00 for the
purchase of goods and services.

Section 6. This Board authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s
designee to conduct spot bids, award subsequent contracts, and add vendors to the pool at
any time, subject to ratification by the Board on a bi-annual basis, for the pools set forth
in items 1.2 (Group D) and 2.1 of the incorporated memorandum.

Section 7. This Board authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s
designee to execute contracts for the items approved herein and exercise contract
modifications, options-to-renew, any cancellation provisions, and any other rights
contained therein in accordance with the terms and conditions of such contracts.

Section 8 This Board authorizes the use of Charter County Transportation Surtax

Funds for item 1.3 set forth herein.



Agenda Item No. 8(F) (6)
Page No. 3

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Rebeca Sosa, Chairwoman
Lynda Bell, Vice Chair

Bruno A. Barreiro Esteban L. Bovo, Ir.
Jose "Pepe" Diaz Audrey M. Edmonson
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss

Sen. Javier D. Souto Xavier L. Suarez

Juan C. Zapata

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 4t day
of March, 2014. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as /é/’/
to form and legal sufficiency. ~ .

Bruce Libhaber



Memorandum |

Date: Dacembér27, 20138

Tos Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sgsa

and Mambers, Board of Colnty @5fpfissioners.....

From: Caros A, Gimenez Lo
Maygr ity
Subjests  Recommendation for Approval to Awarg

System Furnifure Services

Recommandation

It is regommended that the Board of County Commissioners {Board)-approve award of Confract Ne,
9786-0/19, System Furniurs Services to the vendors set forth below for purchase of recobfiguration,
modification, refurbishment, and movement of syster furniture: for County .departments, Systems
furalture reconfigurations or modifications. are rsquired from time to time to allow for better utilization

of available vifice space In County-owned or aperated faciliies,

The Aviation Departrient will uss this tontract for reconfiguration, modification-and reconfiguration of
syster furniture for various offices within Aviation Department facilities, This includes moving
furiiture between offices, moving terminal seals In and out of concourse areas, and modifying seats
througfhout airport-facitities, PortMiami will use this contract for periodic reconfiguration, replacement,
or addition of system fumniture throughout PortMiami’s faciliies due to growth of cruise and/or-cargo
businisss snd operational reorganization. The Internal Services Department (18D), for-both for 15D~
manzaged buildings and.on behalf of all other Colnty departments, will be reconfiguring, replacing or
adding systems furniftre workstations thronghout the County due 10 the consolidation of space, or the
relocation from leased faclities to County-ownied or operated space. 18D's anticipated needs include
moves related to the West Lot Parking Garage and Multh-Use Facility and the mew Children's
Courthouss,

Seupe

The impact of thig e is countywide In nature.

Fiscal Impact and Furiding Source _

The fiscal impact for the flve-year ferm is $2,864,000. The fequssted aliccation is based on the
sstimated hours tequired durtng the term of the contract, which include anticipated moves in 2014 as.
referenced above, The propossd allocation is as follows:

Department Aliocation  Funding Source " Contract Manager
Aviation : $1,500,000 | Propriefary Funds Nelvy Garbid

Internal Services B 1,317,000 | Interrial Service Funds | Lorané Zapustes
Portifiari o _ 47,000 | Proprietary Funds | Phillip Rose

Total _— $2.584,000 ' i

Track Record/Monitor . o _ o
The confraci managers for each department are listed In the table above. Sherry Clentscate, CPPB,
of the Internal Services Deparimentis the.Proguremint Conlracting Officer, N

Dalogated Authority

If this item is approved, the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee will have e ‘authority to
exercise; at their discretion, contract modifications and extensions in accordance. with the ferms and
conditions of the confract,

8 : ftem 1.1



Honorable Chaliwoman Rebeces Sosa
and Members; Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Vendeor{s) Recommended for Award

A lavitation 1o Bid was issued under fult and open competition ont September 17, 20148, The method

‘of award Is to the two respansive and respansible bidders offering the lowest aggregate hourly rate for-
all joby cldssifications as primary and secondary vendors, The: appmatmn of the 8mall Buslness

Enterprise (SBE) Bid Preference impaciad this awatd.

» Awardeea ' . ﬁ&dr&sa _ B F’rin’c"ipal-' I 'Awa’z"d
Ciffice Elte Services, Inc, (DBE; 118621 NW 41 Road - o SRS
IMICRO/SBE) Miari, FC Evertado Mekenzle —[Primary

IMillennium Relosation Services, 19352 NW 101 Slreet R ' R
Inc: Mediey, FL Julio Martinez. [peoandary

Vendor(s) Not Recommended for Award
None:

Due Diligence
Due diligence was wonducted i aceordancs with the Internal Services Depariment’'s Procurement

Guidélings to determing contractor fesporsibility, including: verifying corporaie. status and that there
are no performance or'compliance issues. The lists that wers referenced include: ponvictad vendors,
debarred vendors, delinguent contractors, sas;m;‘sded vandaors, and federal excluded partiés, There .
were no adverse findings relating to contrastor responsibliity. This information s being provided
pumuani 1e Resolution Ré187-12.

Applicabls Drdinances and Contract. fsﬁs&asur&s

s Thelwo p@ment User Access Progiam provision applies andwill be collectsd on all purc ass@&
¢ The SBE Bid Preference was appligd.

*  Local Preference-was applied in decordancs with the Ordinance,

4 Tha Lavsng Wage Ordindnce does not apply.

_&dwar‘d Marquez ' i
Deputy Mayor

9 Item 1.4



tem 1.2 MIAML

Memorandum &

Date: December 24, 2013

T Hanorable Chairweman Rebeca Sosa: ,
and Members, Board of Goup /.- pnissioners

From: Carlos A, Gimensz. 27 B A
Mayor: K ol

Subject: ‘Recommendation for Approval to & Hauling and Disposal o Class "B Blosolids

Regommgndation _

It is recommended that the Board of County Corimissioners (Board) approve award of ‘Contract No,
7182-1723, Hatiling and Disposal of Class “B* Biogolids to the vendors set forth below for the purchase:
of ransporiationand disposal sarvices fof anasrobically digested Class "B biogolids andfor mixed: grit
Biosolids by the Water and Sewar Department (WASDY. Blosulids fefers to the residual, semi-solid

material left from Industrial wastewater. or sewage-treatment processes, There mre two clagses of

biosolids: Class A, which is high in organic content and: contains modarate amounts of nutients used
fof plants: and Olass B, which Intludes &l biosolids notfalling under Class A,

itis the responsibility of the awarded vendor to furish the vehicles needed for transporting and:
disposing of biosolids. There are four grotips under the solicitation: .
s Group A—Transportation and Disposal of Class B Blosolids i the form of Shidge Cake from the.
‘Central District Wastewater Traatment Plant

«  Group B - Transporiation and Disposal of Class ‘B Bicselids i the form of Partially Drisd
Sewage Sludge from the South District yastewater Treatment Plant

s Group C ~ Transportation and. Disposal of Mixed Biosolids, Sereenings and/ot Grit frond the

Norih, Central or South District Wastewater Treatment Plant _
s Grotp D~ Transportation and Dispusal of Biosolids, Pre=Qualitication Pool

Scope: | N
The impact of this item is countywide in nature.

Fiscal Impact and Funding Seurce _ 7

The fiscal impact-for the indtlal five-year term is '§42,542,000, If the one, fivesysar option to Tensw is
exerclsed, the cumulative value of the contract will be 355,084,000 The.cunent contract, 7122-2/13; is
for five ysars arid six months and is valued af $34,254 000,

The differones Ty allocation under the replacement contract fs-attiibuted to-an avérage price increase of
{5 pettent for the array of services provided under each of the groups coupled with an inoreased
astimaled tonhage per year of biosolids-that viill be produced. Record rainfall since 2012 has saturatsd
the: land field stes avallable to dispose the siudge, thus making these. sites unavaliable for the
disposition of sludge. The only remaining available option is approximately 28 percent more expensive
than the land field method. WMaoreover, rainfall in our region has also made the sludgs heavierdue 1o
‘extéss water, thergby affecting e volume of sludge that-can be loaded in the 20 cubic yard capatily
truks, ' _ '

The proposed allocation ts budgeted as follows:

 Department - Aliocation I Funding Source | _ Confract Manager
Water and Sewer $42,542,000 | Propristary Funds “Busan Pascul
Total $42.542,000 - '

Item 1.2
10



Honorable Chairwoman Rebsoca Sosa
‘and Mernbers, Bosrd of Counly Commissioners
Page 2

Track Record/Monitor L T
Maria Hevia, CPPB, of the Interial Services Depariment is the Procurement Coritracting Officer.

Delegated Authority _ o .

I this Htem is: approved, the Gounty fMayor of County Mayor's designee witl have the authority o
exercise; al thalr discretion, contract modifications and extensions, In accordance with the terms and
gonditions of the vontract

Vendor(s) Recommernded for Award

An Invitation to Bid was issued under full-and open compstition on August 29, 2013, Award of Group A
is being made to the three lowest-priced responsive, responsible bidders who satisfy the solicitation’s

requiremments. Weekly bicsolids avallable will be distributad by WASD 1o the three awarded vendors
per the formula in Section 3, paragraph 3.5A of the solicitation. Awards for Groups B and © are o the
lowest-pricad responsive, responsible bidder, and award for Group D is to all responisive, responsible
bidders who mest the présqualification requirements specified In the solicitation for oarticipation in
future spot market competifions,

Avardees ) Adﬁress‘ ' P??nclm_i Award
35347 Flink Aveniie GroupA
North Branch, NN Group-Dn
8980 US Highway 27
Branford, FL )

Blosolids Distribution Sérvices; LG Thomas Andersen

Broup A
Group D
' ' o i @it A ' Group A
Synagro-South, LLE _ 1800 Berlng Drive, Suite 1000 Donaid Zimmer Group
' : Holiston, TX . I

S 1 Group D

Group C
Group D

H.& 1 Ligiid - Shidge Disposal, Ing: fRick Hecht

[ 1007 Fannin, Suite 4000 .
_.Was%la_ Mgn@gemmt_l?‘;& of Hsl;dg | Houston, TX | _ rT_z_mqthy Hawking

Vendoris] Not Regommanded for Award
Nong ' '

Dug Diligence |

Due diligence was condusted in accordance with the Internal Services Department’s Procurement
Guidelines to delermine contractor reaponsibility, Including verifying corporate status and that there are
nio performancs or compliance lssues. The fists: that were referenced include: convicted vendors,
debarred vendors, delinguent contractors, suspended vendors, and federal excluded parties. There
were ho ativerse findings relating o confractor responsibility. This Information s being provided
purstiant to Resolution R-187-12.

Anplicable Crdinances and Contract Measures _

“The fwo percent User Access Program provigiort appliss and will be collected 6n all purchases.
The Small Business Enterprise Bid Prefererics applies. o

Tha Local Freferencs Ordinahics was applied for Groups A, B and ©, and will be applied for Group
ime-of spot mariet competition, - '

% ® E

®

AGEAL

Y

A T, Hudak
Deputy Mayvor

11 Hem 1.2



Item 1.3

MIAMEDADE

Memorandum imEss
Date:
To: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of nty Commissioners
From: Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor
Subject: Recommendation for Approval®o Award: Fire Exiinguishers Inspections and Maintenance

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve award of Contract No. 4922-
0/18, Fire Extinguishers Inspections and Maintenance to the vendors below for purchase of fire extinguisher
maintenance services for muitiple County departments. The services consist of inspecting, recharging and
hydro-testing fire extinguishers to ensure that they operate effectively. The awardees shall perform the
services in compliance with National Fire Protection Association standards as well as applicable local, state
and federal laws. There are two groups under the solicitation: Group A for non-federaily funded purchases
and Group B for federally funded purchases.

This award recommendation is presented for Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust (CITT) Committee
review pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code Section 29-124(f). The Miami-Dade Transit Department
(MDT) allocation within this contract recommendation may only be considered by the Board if CITT has
forwarded a recommendation to the Board prior to the date scheduled for Board consideration or 45 days
have elapsed since the filing with the Clerk of the Board of this contract recomimendation. If CITT has not
forwarded a recommendation and 45 days have not elapsed since the filing of this award recommendation, |
will request a withdrawal of the MDT allocation from this item.

Scope
The impact of this item is countywide in nature.

Fiscal Impact and Funding Source

The fiscal impact for the total five-year term is $1,129,000. The current contract, 4922-4/13, is for five years
and six months and has a total alfocation at $3,357,800. The decrease in allocation for the replacement
contract is based on past prior usage and lower pricing as a result of competition. The proposed allocation is
as follows: L

Department Allocation Funding Source Contract Manager
Aviation $237,000 | Proprietary Funds Neivy Garcia
Community Action and Human Services 7,000 | Federal Funds Shirley Almeida
Corrections and Rehabilitation 44,000 | General Fund Mchammad Haq
Fire Rescue 64,000 | Fire District Sylvia Novela
Internal Services 106,000 | Internal Service Funds | Thomas Plummer
Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces 193,000 | General Fund Maria Quiona
Police 60,000 | General Fund Laura Romano
PortMiami 39,000 | Proprietary Funds Phiiip Rose
Public Housing and Community Development 118,000 | Federal Funds ?{i‘; Rajkumar-
Public Works and Waste Management 34,000 Sr%np?irea’:ai;?%; ds }Cq)rt]%iisogr;:nosa—
Regulatory and Economic Resources 9,000 | Proprietary Funds John Laricsa
Transit 161,000 | MDT Operating Rodney McMillian
A Vizcaya 7,000 | Proprietary Funds Jim Rustin
Water and Sewer 50,000 | Proprietary Funds Greg Hicks
Total $1,129,000
P4




Honorable Chairwoman Rebecca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

Track Record/Monitor
Caroline Burgos of the internal Services Department is the Procurement Contracting Officer.

Deleqated Authority

If this item is approved, the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee will have the authority to
exercise, at their discretion, contract modifications and extensions, in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the contract.

Vendor(s) Recommended for Award

An Invitation to Bid was issued under full and open competition on August 15, 2013. The method of
award is to the two responsive and responsible bidders offering the lowest aggregate price per group
as primary and secondary vendors.

Awardee(s) Address _ Principal Award
. . 13605 SW 149 Avenue, Suite 10 . Group A, Secondary
Florida Fire Safety, Inc. Miami, FL Mirta Morales Group B. Primary
o . 7298 W Flagler Street . . Group A, Primary
Security Fire Prevention, lz_"lc. Miami, FL .Margaret (Garcia Group B, Secondary

Vendor{s} Not Recommended for Award

Vendor{s) Reason for Not Récommendigg

Group A; deemed non-responsive as the submitted bid was non-conforming
{see attached County Attorney's Office e-mail).

Group B: deemed non-responsible as the vendor failed to submit the required
Ciass A Dealer's License,

All Florida Fire Prevention, inc.

Vendor's prices were higher than pnmary and secondary Bidders’ prices for
Groups A and B,

Sea Coast Fire, Inc.

Due Diligence

Due diligence was conducted in accordance with the Internal Services Department’s Procurement
Guidelines to determine contractor responsibility, including verifying corporate status and that there are
no performance or compliance issues. The lists that were referenced include: convicted vendors,
debarred vendors, delinquent contractors, suspended vendors, and federal excluded parties. There
were no adverse findings relating to contractor responsibility. This information is being provided
pursuant to Resolution R-187-12.

Applicable Ordinances and Contract Measures

» The two percent User Access Program provision applies and will be collected on all purchases
where permitted by the funding source.

» The Small Business Enterprise Bid Preference was applied where permitted by the funding
source.

e Local Preference was applied in accordance with the Ordinance where permitted by the funding
source.
The Living Wage Ordinance does not apply.

@wlmm

Edward i\/iar uez
Deputy Mayo f’ -‘

Item 1.3
13



ftem 2.1 | M@mg Fan dum .

e Januaryﬁ?{}m i

To: Honorable Chalrwoman Rebeca Sosa

From: Catios A, Gimensz/

and Members, Board of.C aunty Commissioners
Mayor T

f e,
Subject: Regommendation’ -
Staging and Reduction Sites

Recomniendation 4 - .

It i recommendad that the Board of County Gommissioners (Board) approve the establishmentof a
pre-gualification pool, Bid No, 8780-0/18, for the operation and management of temporary debris
staging ‘and réduction sites for the Miami-Dade. Public Works and Waste Management Department
(PWWM), Pre-qualified vendors are invited o participate. in future spat market competitions, Al
personngl, labor, matertals, supplies, suuipmant and assoclated aclivitles reguired 1o operate the
staging and reduction sites shall be provided by the vendor,

Foliowing o declared emergency, the Gounty wtliizes a three-phase disaster recovery program which -
includes Ermergency Dabris Removal (Phase 1) approved by the Board on: Novembet B, 2013,
Temporary Slaging and Reduction Sites (Phase- 1), and Hatling and Disposal of Emergency Debrls
(Phase 1), There s a separate services contract for sach of these phases, plus & Debrls Removal
Monitoring Contract, This prequalification pool is ‘belng established for Temporary -Slaging and
Reduction Sites (Phase (1Y, which' are used to receive, stockpile, classify, sort, reduce {l.e,, ‘mulch,
chip and grind), and foad for shipment various types of tebris. '

Soope . N
The fmipact of this item is countywide in nature.

Fisgal Impact/Funding Source S

The fiscal Impact for the five-year terrm Is $75,000,000. 1t is anticipated that the Federal Emergenicy
Management Agency (FEMAY and the State of Florida will reimburse between 75 1o 100 percent of
funde expended depending onthe severity of the storm damage. The County Jast used these services
in thé aftermath of Hurricanes Katrina and Wilina (2008) by accessing an Orange County contract

which expired i 2008. The County dogs not have-a current contract coverfig: this servics, The
nroposed allosation is-hudgsted d@s follows!

Department. Alfovation | Funding Source | ContrastManagor
Pubiic Works arid Wasts - 75000 @ea Proprietary Funds/ .S_tate _Q!g_a Capinosa.
WManagement : NG Funds/ Federal Funds Anderson
Totsl _ ' $75,000,000 ' ' '

Track Record/Monitor o
Lenhy Sandoval of the tnternal Services Depariment is the Procurement Coniracting Officer.

Delegated Authority T

Upon approval of this ftem, a pool-of ore-qualified vendors will ha established to participale in spot
market competitions. THe County Mayor or the County Mayor's designiee wili have the authority o
solicit priving and award contracts up to an aggregate contract amount of the aflogation autherized by
the Board, Additionally, the County Mayor o the County Mayor's designes may add qualified vendors
fo the pool at any time during the contract term, subject to ratification by the Board un a bi-annual
basis, The County Mayor orthe County Mayor's designeé will also have authority to gxercise; at thair

14 ttem 2.1



Honorable Chatrwoman Rebeca Sosa

Arid Mambers, Board of County Commissiongrs . ...

Page 2

discretion, contract modifications, optiong-to-rénew, and other extensions In accordance with the

tarms and conditions of the pool contract,

Vendor{s) Pre-Qualitied for Pool

The Invitation 1o Bid (ITB) wes lssued under fu
method of award was to all responsive and responsible vendors that met the minimum gualifications
as specified in the 1TB for participation in fu
vendors may be added to the pool at any time durl
Board on a bi-annual basis, The vendors histed in the fabl

ture sport market competl
ng the contract term, sub)
o below met the prequalification triteria,

Il and open competition on August 21, 201

tiohs, Additional gualifisd
agt {o ratification by the

Awardee(s)

Address

Principal

Arber Tree and Land, Inc.

§706 Wastern Way
Lake Worth, Fl,

Witliam Hodges

585 £, Millshore Blvd

Gainesyille, FL

hyitt, Ino, = AN i
Asntbiit, ins Dowrield Beach, FL Randal Parking
Growder-Gulf Joint Venture, Inc. 5435 Business Parkway John Ramsay
Theodore, Al

GE Sarvices, UL 740 Museum Dilve | W

DRG Emergency Services, LLC Nobile. AL Gerald Busby
FR g of T 801 Leander Dr. -

_T E R, Ing of Texas L eander, TX Tipton Rowland
Wood Resource Recovery, LLG. 1901 N 67 PL, #E Wiillam Gaston

Vendor(s) Not Pre-Qualified for Fool

None

Due Diligence

Due diigence was conducted In accordance with the Internal
Guidslings to determine Contractor responaibility, including verifyi
ara no performance or compliance issue
deharred vendors, delinguent contractors,
werg o adverse findings relating 1o Contractor rasponsibil
pursuant to Resolution R-187-12.

Awpplicable Ordinances and Contract Measures

s The two percent User Access Program provision app

purchases,

« The Small Buginess Enterprise Bid Preference
. Local Preference will be applied in accordance W

competition,

s The Living Wage Ordinance does not apply.

gt
Deputy Mayor

15

Services Depatiment's Procurement
ng corporate status and that there
. The ists that were referenced Include: convicted vendors,
suspended vendors, and federal exciuded partl
ity, This information is being provided

tise and wiil be coliested on all

was applied in accordance with the ordinance.
ih the Ordinance at the time of spot market



Hem 3.1

Date: December 27, 2013

To: MHenorable Chairworan R’abecs{ Sosd,
arid Mbsmbers, Baatd:of'(ﬁ;aun _' TisSi

From)’ Carlos A, Gimenez
Mayor et

Subject: ‘Recommendation for Approval _t;:a:.}%cc the State of V\?a’ghjngt’m Contréict for

Elactronte Monitoring Offender Sorvices

Recommendation _ _ N
i is retommended that the Board of Cotity Comimissioners {Board) approve Ascassing the State of
Washington's. compefitively - established contract -No. 00212 for the lsdse of electronic haanitoring
devices and felated services, The squipment will be used for the Correctione and Rehabilitation's
Manitored Release Unit House Arrest Confinement. Program (Confinement Program); and Juvenile
Services lo Fack offenders, -

The State of Washington issued a8 @ Request for Proposals-and awarded a cooperative agresment fo
muitiple vendors; ingluding the County's Hicumbent vendor, Sentinel Offerider Services, LLC. The
confréct witl snable the Confinement Program to access. various ‘electroric. monitoring technologies,
that affow fiexibility. and: scalabiiity as technologies advanve, as well as. provide newer devices as
options- for judges fo consider in the: placement of program partioipants, Accessing this contract will

potentially save the County an average of $114,478 annually due to the competitive pricing offered

- through t%@'coopemﬁm_agrtézfemént-veé‘sus the Gounty's clirent established pricing.

Beope

The impact of this ftem is countywide in nature,

Fiscal impactand Funding'Source o o _

The fiscal impact for the total 34-mohlh term s $3,180,000. The current contrach, REP 647, 18 for five
years and s valiued at $3,360,000, Usage undér the curfent contragt on average has grown from ten to
20 percent annually, as determingd by judges, The afiooation: requested represents the anticipaled
usags over the course of the contract form baskd on historical trenids and the average number of
offenders participating/monftored.

The proposed a‘;;q@:ﬁt@c;s-fs Budgeted as follows:

~ Deparhment “Allocation Funding Source Contract Manager
| Corrections and Rehabilitation " $2,880,000 | Gengral Fupd | Donald Coffey '
Juvenite Services 300,000 | Federal Funds i Gindy Ackerman
Votal . . $3,180,000 1 e

Track RecordiNonitor o : _

The cantract Js used by the Cormctions and Rehabilitation and Juvenile Services deparfments. The
sontract fahagers for each department are listed in the table above. Melissa Adames, CPPB, of the
Internal Sarvices Department is the Procurement Contracting Officer. '

Delegated Authority _ _ o
Authorization is alse requested to includé confract extensions exercised by the. State of Washington.

Should an éxtenision be exercised by Washington, the departments will be allosated a prorated figure

par vear equal to the extension period. If additional spending authority greater than the profated

amount Is required, staff will present the réquest to the Board for approval as a coniract modification;

16 item 3.1



Hondrable Chalrwoman Rebecca Sosa
and Mémbers, Board of Courly Commissioners
Page

Vendor Recommended for Award
Awardes N B Adddross Principal.
20% Technology Drive | RobeftContastabile

sgniéﬁ_eé Offender 'Sawg;gss, LG Invine, CA

Vendors) Nof Recommended for Award:
Nene

Dus Diligence. , _ _

Due ‘diligence was conducted in-aceordance with: the Internal Services Department's Procurement
Guidefines to détermine conlractor responsibllity; Including verifying corporate status and that there are
no petformance or compliaiice fssues. The liste that were referenced include; convicted vendors,
debarred vendors, delinqtient contractors, suspenided vehdors, and federal excluded parties.  There
ware no adverse findings rélating to contraclor respongibiiity, This information i being provided
pursuant to Resolution R-187-12. _. )

Applicable Ordinances and Contract Measures
No measures apply as this is an access: contract:

Genaro "Chip" Iglesias
Deputy Mayor

17 ftem 3.1




Iem 4.4

MIAMIDAD

Memorandum gim

Date: December 27, 2013

To Honorable Chairwoman Rebsaca Sosa
ahd Members, Board df Courty C' $ -'%or;ers

From:  CalosA Gimener /T Y e

Sybject! Recemmendation to Reject all Bids Ko

: ; sfved: Gryogenic Oxygen Plant Malntenance &
Tech Suppart N :

Recommendation o _ o _

Tt is recommended that the Board of Counfy Commissioners (Bosard) approve rejection of all bids
recéived under solicitation No. 4894-1/23, Cryogenic Oxygen Plant Maintenance & Tech Suppott. The
purpose of the soficitation was to sedure fixed pricing for maintenance, tachnical support and egiliprient
upgrade senvices for vanious oryogenic oxygen plants at facilities managad by the Water and Sewer
Depariment (WASD). '

Nong of the firms that submitted proposals were abie to mest the -qualifications In the solicftation,
primarlly as itrelates to years of experience: Ih gonjunction with WASD, 2 replacement soliciation will
be wiilter With requirements that assure full and open competitive resfts,

Semme
The impact of this item would have been countywide in nature.

Fiscal impactFunding Source _

The fiseal impact of the total fivervear contract term was projected at $2,600,000. “The allocation was o -
be budgeted as follows: ‘

. Depdrtment | Aiis_}i:jati on Funding Source. Contract Wanager
Waler and Sewer $2 500,000 | Propristary Funds _ Susan Pascyl
Total 1 $2,500,000 | | 1 |

Tragk Record/Monitor _ L
This contract would Wave bgen used by Water and Sewer Department and the contract manager for the

gepariment is listed in the table above; James Munn of the Internal Services Department: is e
Procurement Contragting Associate.

Vendors Not Recommended for Award

An Inivitation’ to Bid 'was issued under full and open-competition ob July- 80, 2013; and would have.
resulfed in fixed pricing for malntenance, technical support and equipment upgrade services for nine
sryogenic oxygen plants. '

Pm;ﬁémr{s} - Reason for Not .R;{%mmmemfﬁg
Alr Products & Chemicals, Inc,
Alrgep Process & Gontrot LLC

s , - Rejection of all bids:
Rarich Gryogenles, Ine.

| solutionwerks, Ine,

Feerm 4.1

18




Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Mefibers, Board of Gm inty Cormplssioners
Page 2

‘Agplicable Ordinances and Contract Measures

¢ The User Access Program provision was-applicable.

« Logal Preference Ordinance was applied.
+The Living Wage Ordinance did not apply.

. %Mudék
Deplty Mayor

19

Hem 4.1



Item 4.2 MIAMIDADE

Memorandum
Daser Decamber 27, 2013 T T

To -Htmérabl’e_Cﬁaéﬂfdomanﬂ@ﬁeca Sosa
and Merbers, Board of County Cammissionars

Fron: Carlos AL Glimerez p
Mayor L

Subjecty F%_@mmm‘éﬁdaﬁeﬂ toReject 8l B '._'aivad: Uiniform Rental Services

Regommendation . : . .
Itis recommended that the Board'of Golinty Commissioners (Board) approve the rejection of all 'three

e

bids received under soligitation 8740-0/18, Uniform Rental Services. The purpuse of the solicitation was
fo establish & contract for the provision of niform rental and laundsring seivices fof the Miami-Dade
Aviatiof, Transit, and Water and Sewer departments.

Thiee bids were recelved in response to the lhwitation fo Bid. During the evaluation of pids, staff
digoovered that the pricing structure included in-the solicitation led to Unfavorable priging o the County.
In sonsuftation “with ihe bidders, as well as the user depariments, & new solicitation has begh

restruciured and lésted to address the following: pricing strusture in line with today's Industry; clearer

instructions to bidders in order to facilitate accurate submission of bids; and & more clearly definad scope .

as it relates o the fems to be provided. A such, it is:n the best interest of the County to rejact this

sollcitation.
Seopg . : |
The impact of this ftemy would have been couniywidein nature.

Fiscal ImpacyFunding Source | - T
The Tiscal impact of the total six-year contract term would have been. $2.693.000. The-allocations were
budgeted as follows: ‘

, Department Allceation. . | Finding Source. |  Contract Manager
Aviation o § 779,000 | Proprietary. Funds Nelvy Garcia N
Transit ' T 846,000 | MDY Opsrating | Rodney MoMilan
Water and Sewer |7 1,088,000 | Proprietary Furds  Gregory Hioks
= . S— YTy

" Track Record/Monitor” -
Abelin Rodiguiez of the Infernal Services Departraent is the Frocurement Contracting Officer,

Vendogis Not Rewm'm&ﬁded for Award

An Invitation to Bid was fssusd Under full d@nid open-competition on Way 6, 2043 and the vendors that

subtnitted bids ars listed balow,

] Proposers’ 3  Reason for Not Recommending
Aramark Uniform & Career Appasel, LLC '
Cintas Corp. ‘ : Rejection of all bids
Unifirst Corp, '

20 ltemn 4.2



Honorable Chalrwoman Rebeca Sosa.
and Members, Board of County Comimissioners
Page 2

Applicable Ordinanees and Contract Meastres
+ The User Access Program provision was applicable..

=+ The Small Susiness Enterprise Bid Preference and Lotal Preference were applivable.
» The Living Wage Ordinange did not apply.

| @mw@*«% |

Edward Marguez tﬂ :
beputy Mayor 4 |

21 ) item 4.2



“Tom 8.1

ContraniNo.  BW9537-0/16 | Titler Testand Assess Pio-Siressed Concrete Cylinder Pipes

L] Additional Ti ma . _ N Authorization to use Charter Courity Transpartation
1 Additional Expenditure Authority Swrtax Funds asa Component of MOT ‘Opeiating Furids:

| contract Doscription and Reason for Change:

Authorization is requested o Trodify this ortract for addiional spending.adthority So the Water and Sewer
Department (WASD) may continie to teist and assess thecondition of pre-stressed contiete cylinder pipes:

(PCCPs) thropghout - tfie. Caitinty.  The confract provides dstalled assessment feports-oh thé Internal
| eondition-of PCCPs using nof-destructive patentad technolody.. The reparts quanfify broken wires within' |
| segments: of PECHs and rank 1he seghehts. accarding to likelihood of fatlire, This allows WASD: 13 |
| schedule and prioliiize the malntenance,: fepair, and replacement of PCGPs, therefore mitigating risk:of |
Tupiurs.

“This wrigingl confract allocation of $5.8 milfion was establishéd fo assess e viabifity-of the new technolagy
“white evaliating: the condition of priority PGP transmoission mains.  The suceesshul complation: of the

pricrity mains ‘exhausted the contracts wriginal spending authority, and & $8,008,000 afiocation inereass

was subseguently approved to.coverthe f@t;t}iﬁ@fﬂéﬁi& of ah additional budget year,

Thigrequést foradd itiorat expenditure authority In the amount of $23,246,000 wihallow WASD 1o somplete
“the anticihaled projects duting the three: remalning confract years: ' ' :

$9,797,760: - Testand aseesd 140:miles of Water PCCP 2t $69;984 per mile
2,650,000 Mobilize 30 projects at-§85,000 psr ocourrence __ ]
7 ER0.000 - Deploy 2 Installations of Acoustic. Fiber Optic Technolegy (approximately 10 milss

per -éagjgaiia&m;ya::_ﬁzisﬁz&;ﬁﬁi} ver e

8398060 - Te_jé;an;ﬁ;.assfeéfs'121&m_f&es*;-';}f’xﬁ}a;éiéwate?_?Gé}?:at $60,884 permile
$23,245,840 - Additional alieation required through Febryary 28, 20147

i

2

H

i

This capaclty is oiitical to meeting the requirements of the gonsent decree for wastewater systems and
represents the first line of defense i glagncsing and thereby:avoiding potenfial catastrophic Tallures of afl
1 large diametisd PCCPs: ' '

The techiology offersd by. Pure Technologies provides WASD with fon-destructive assessiments, which ¥
magns the vendor sends a device through the pipes 1o detect structural deficiencies ot potential breaches
without the nesd 1o disrupt service to the customer. Staff has both, ‘surveyed the markat to determine Hf
olher vendors: exist that can provide similar solutions, and also, determinie If there are any new |
‘technologios i the market. that wenld. meet WASD's needs. None hiave been identified -and Pure
Technolagies remains suronly souies for this type-of solution bacause of their patent rights,

'_ _{'::_Ejrfxﬁéé‘rzt‘”ferm_'i,&ngthf _ | Aﬁﬁiti@aé{?ﬁ"iiﬁe’ Requested:
__Bbnonths _ . /..

Cureent Term ~ 7 Current Term |
StartDater 1 Expiration Date: Praposed Expiration Date

“February 19, 2012 February 28,2017 | NIA

Additional
Allogation
Reguested

Modified |  Funding Gontract
Allocation | Sourca Manager

Existing

Depattment | ayqcation

(Watarand 11808000 | 23245000 | $35064000 [PV iaregory Hicks

Sewer . I Funds.
TOTAL "$71,808,000 | $23,246,000 | $35,084,000 |

] Small Business Enterprise [ Set-Aside [ Bld Preference

Contract Moasufes: 5 gejection Factor DJ Other No Measire -- Bid Wiver

Local Preference Ordinance: [ Applies [ Does not apply

Living Wage Ordinance: [} Applies (] Does not apply.

22

flanevi A



User Access Program: i?ﬂ Applies where psrivitted by funding souree [} Does not apply

‘Procuretnent Officer: Maggie Reyraldos

Mendors Adiress

Principal

_Pure Technologies LS ne 8920 State Route 108, Suite D, Columbia, MD John Blliott

23




